
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jørgen Hilden 
University of Copenhagen (Biostatistics),  
Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review by Jørgen Hilden, Copenhagen, of ms BMJopen 2016-

011099,                     Feb 2016  

“Background factors cause differential attendance in blind and non-

blind randomised trials: …” 

by P. Veerus & al. 

 

   The text – see the title – answers a question raised and partially 

answered by previous reports about the authors‟ large menopausal 

hormone therapy trial and its special design, which was expressly 

devised to throw light on causes of skewed attendance in clinical 

trials. Accordingly, the findings are worthy of publication but I do not 

find the present formulation satisfactory: it is not always clear and 

easy to follow (despite the easily grasped substance); it holds back 

some key information (I find); and there is a language problem here 

and there. The report definitely deserves a polish so as to become 

publishable. 

   It is natural to present my comments in the curious order I adopt in 

the following. Px/y means page x/pdf line no y. 

 

The role of the flowchart 

A1)   Without the flowchart I don‟t understand the Abstract. 

Therefore, in the Abstract, after Methods (p1/23) please insert “As 

detailed in a flowchart”. Actually, I would not object to a reference to 

“Fig. 1” although that would be a bit unconventional.  

A2)    Similarly helpful would it then be to insert a few words on p1/3: 

“[… and attendance] amongst 4171 randomisable women.” 

A3)   The Introduction is clear except that: (i) The first paragraph 

assumes that the Abstract has been read, which is hardly a 

recommendable feature; (ii) abbreviations require explanation; and 

(iii) the second sentence (p3/8-10, “To verify …”) must be rephrased.  
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A4)    Methods: the reader should be encouraged to study Fig.1 as 

he or she reads on. So the figure reference should be placed 

prominently early on and not be hidden away (see p4/12). Please 

take care to use the same words in text and figure. 

 

Attendance, differential attendance and second-order differences  

B1)   The reader may misunderstand sentences such as p6/50 (or 

p1/40): “Never smokers were more willing to attend the non-blind 

sub-trial than current … smokers (RR 1.20 [vs.] 1.07…).” Actually a 

2
nd

-order difference is concerned. Both groups are more likely to 

accept an invitation into a non-blind than into a blind project. It is this 

skewness that is more pronounced in the never-smoker group. But 

only the data I that do not have can reveal whether the text is true, 

i.e., whether the two percentages underlying RR = 1.20 are in 

themselves greater or smaller than those underlying RR = 1.07. 

Anyhow, what the authors mean is “Never smokers had a stronger 

[OR: more pronounced] differential willingness to attend the non-

blind sub-trial than current … smokers (RR 1.20 [vs.] 1.07…).” 

 

B2)   I think most reader would like to see these numbers, perhaps 

simply illustrated as in my sketch (page 3 below). Here I imagine 

colonic dyspepsia patients to have lower than general attendance 

but a high RR (1.55, Table 2), pushing their mark closer to the origin 

and to the left relative to the „total‟ dataset. Married women I image 

have excellent attendance in both sub-trials but the unremarkable 

RR = 1.29, so their point is pushed further up along the slope 1.29 

line from the „total‟ point. 

 

B3)    The same problem crops up at p8/20, where current smokers 

are said to prefer (i.e., show a preference for) the non-blind arm 

(Table 1: 1.07 > 1). The authors‟ point is that current smokers may 

thus tend to be under-represented in blind standard trials, which may 

explain a low frequency of tobacco-related diseases in such trials. 

My objection is this: that would be true (other things being equal) 

only if the preference mentioned is stronger than in non-smoking 

women; and that is not the case since 1.07 is < 1.17 („Total‟), and 

even is  < 1.15 („Former smokers‟). The passage requires a bit of 

tidying up.  

 

B4)   The RR figures pertaining to the entire dataset (4171 

participants) are listed for comparison at the bottom of the two 

tables. So in p6/37: „refer to‟ means „can be compared with,‟ NOT 

„are relative to.‟  

 

Terms and phrases 

C1)   As regards terms chosen, I do not like „prevalence‟ being used 

about a proportion that is not a prevalence but a simple probability 

(alias risk if undesirable). Prevalence is time spent in state of interest 

as a fraction of total time spent. One cannot talk, for example, about 

the prevalence of stillbirth. See p6/3-22 and p1/30.  

 

C2)   Incidentally, it would be much easier to read this and similar 
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papers if we had a better, non-negative, term for „non-blind.‟ 

 

C3)   Minor suggestions:  

P1/38, mistyped: „… and more likely to be 

found//judged eligible by physicians‟.   

P3/8, „verify the … objective‟: no, an objective is not 

true or false and therefore cannot be verified or falsified; e.g., use 

„achieve‟ instead.  

P4/53, „according to clinic‟: is ambiguous, and 

readers won‟t see what is meant. P5/17, „did not to 

arrive‟  „did not show up‟.  

P5/50-55: will  would, agreed  accepted.  

P7/5-8: not clear.  

P8/25, „The symptoms were‟: write „Symptoms must 

have been‟ [it is an inference]. 

P8/35: „in regard to the differential‟ is unclear; 

perhaps one could write „… {and //  

by virtue of} their effect on the woman‟s effective … .‟ 

P8/48-50: „effect … on behaviour‟ [the „change‟ is 

already held in „effect on‟]. 

 

Message 

D1) Would the reader want further details? (i) Attendance, in 

addition to attendance ratios, was discussed above (B1-2).  

    (ii) Skewed selection creates a bias (selection bias) if the 

skewness concerns a property whose frequency is being estimated, 

and only then. I understand that the authors (without saying so) have 

refrained from calculating the resulting selection biases because the 

hormone treatment is no longer popular and the findings of the trials 

therefore less interesting. Do the authors agree? Please say so, or 

object.  

    (iii) P6/23-25 gives a curious reason for not providing SEs etc. for 

the estimates in the tables. I would have written: “Confidence 

intervals and statistical tests were not included as the level of bias in 

this dataset is an ephemeric quantity, i.e., a specific result of 

circumstances (time, purpose, clientele) and does not allow 

generalization, except (we hope) as to its direction.” Still, however, I 

would have let the tables show SEs in order to pinpoint the less 

certain bias directions and stratum discrepancies. (Some of them 

are bound to be uncertain considering the size of the dataset.) 

 

   Figure sketch follows!  
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REVIEWER Dr. Ron Schellings 
Dutch Health Care Inspectorate; Ministry of Health, Welfare, and 
Sports, Utrecht, The Netherlands  
CAPHRI School for Public Health and Primary Care, Maastricht 
University, Maastricht, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1.Research question: the research question/objective is not clearly 
defined. The objective is to analyse the effect of women‟s 
characteristics on willingness or exclusions by physicians to join an 
blind or a non-blind trial. However, it is also stated („discussion‟) that 
the study is about the effect of blinding on the selection bias during 
the recruitment process. This research question might be very 
complicated, because besides blinding in the „Blind sub-trial‟, there 
is a control arm in the „Non-blind sub-trial‟ getting no intervention. 
This topic is not elaborated in the manuscript.  
 
2. Abstract: see 1. Additional: in the „conclusion‟ the decision of the 
trial physicians is introduced. This decision process is not included in 
the research question.  
 
3. Study design: baseline/inclusion/exclusion characteristics were 
available retrospectively. The study design does not focus on 
reasons why potential participants do not attend the appointment 
with a physician for medical checkup, and/or their determination of 
preferences for the intervention.  
 
7. Statistics: it is not clarified extensively why RR are calculated 
instead of OR & 95% CI.  
 
10. Presentation results: in table 1, and in table 2 no numbers are 
presented.  
 
11. Discussion and conclusion: mainly the results regarding 
willingness, eligibility and attendance are discussed, but the 
discussion about the effect of blinding as one source of selection 
bias is insufficient. There is a lack of alternative explanations for the 
results.  
 
12. Study limitations: limitations are hardly described. No limitations 
mentioned in the paragraph „Strengths and limitations of this study‟. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Jørgen Hilden  

Institution and Country: University of Copenhagen (Biostatistics), Denmark Competing Interests: None 

declared  

 

Review by Jørgen Hilden, Copenhagen, of ms BMJopen 2016-011099, Feb 2016  

“Background factors cause differential attendance in blind and non-blind randomised trials: …”  

by P. Veerus & al.  

 

The text – see the title – answers a question raised and partially answered by previous reports about 
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the authors‟ large menopausal hormone therapy trial and its special design, which was expressly 

devised to throw light on causes of skewed attendance in clinical trials. Accordingly, the findings are 

worthy of publication but I do not find the present formulation satisfactory: it is not always clear and 

easy to follow (despite the easily grasped substance); it holds back some key information (I find); and 

there is a language problem here and there. The report definitely deserves a polish so as to become 

publishable.  

 

THE PAPER IS NOW PARTLY REWRITTEN TO MAKE IT CLEARER AND EASIER TO READ. WE 

HAVE THOROUGHLY CHANGED THE DISCUSSION SECTION.  

 

It is natural to present my comments in the curious order I adopt in the following. Px/y means page 

x/pdf line no y.  

 

The role of the flowchart  

A1) Without the flowchart I don‟t understand the Abstract. Therefore, in the Abstract, after Methods 

(p1/23) please insert “As detailed in a flowchart”. Actually, I would not object to a reference to “Fig. 1” 

although that would be a bit unconventional.  

 

“AS DETAILED IN FLOWCHART” HAS BEEN INSERTED IN ABSTRACT.  

 

A2) Similarly helpful would it then be to insert a few words on p1/3: “[… and attendance] amongst 

4171 randomisable women.”  

 

THIS CLARIFICATION IS NOW ADDED ON P.4.  

 

A3) The Introduction is clear except that: (i) The first paragraph assumes that the Abstract has been 

read, which is hardly a recommendable feature; (ii) abbreviations require explanation; and (iii) the 

second sentence (p3/8-10, “To verify …”) must be rephrased.  

 

INFORMATION ABOUT THE TRIAL HAS BEEN ADDED TO THE FIRST PARAGRAPH OF THE 

INTRODUCTION. THE MEANING OF ABBREVIATIONS HAS BEEN ADDED. THE SENTENCE 

STARTING WITH “TO VERIFY” HAS BEEN REPHRASED.  

 

A4) Methods: the reader should be encouraged to study Fig.1 as he or she reads on. So the figure 

reference should be placed prominently early on and not be hidden away (see p4/12). Please take 

care to use the same words in text and figure.  

 

THE TEXT IN THE METHODS SECTION HAS NOW BEEN CHANGED ACCORDINGLY.  

 

Attendance, differential attendance and second-order differences  

B1) The reader may misunderstand sentences such as p6/50 (or p1/40): “Never smokers were more 

willing to attend the non-blind sub-trial than current … smokers (RR 1.20 [vs.] 1.07…).” Actually a 

2nd-order difference is concerned. Both groups are more likely to accept an invitation into a non-blind 

than into a blind project. It is this skewness that is more pronounced in the never-smoker group. But 

only the data I that do not have can reveal whether the text is true, i.e., whether the two percentages 

underlying RR = 1.20 are in themselves greater or smaller than those underlying RR = 1.07. Anyhow, 

what the authors mean is “Never smokers had a stronger [OR: more pronounced] differential 

willingness to attend the non-blind sub-trial than current … smokers (RR 1.20 [vs.] 1.07…).”  

 

WE HAVE NOW REWRITTEN THE PARAGRAPH ON P.7 ABOUT THE EFFECT OF SMOKING.  

 

B2) I think most reader would like to see these numbers, perhaps simply illustrated as in my sketch 
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(page 3 below). Here I imagine colonic dyspepsia patients to have lower than general attendance but 

a high RR (1.55, Table 2), pushing their mark closer to the origin and to the left relative to the „total‟ 

dataset. Married women I image have excellent attendance in both sub-trials but the unremarkable 

RR = 1.29, so their point is pushed further up along the slope 1.29 line from the „total‟ point.  

 

WE THANK THE REVIEWER FOR THE PROPOSED ILLUSTRATIVE FIGURE. HOWEVER, WE 

WOULD LIKE TO RETAIN THE VERBAL EXPLANATION INSTEAD OF THE PROPOSED FIGURE, 

BECAUSE THE LATTER WOULD NEED ADDITIONAL EXPLANATION.  

 

B3) The same problem crops up at p8/20, where current smokers are said to prefer (i.e., show a 

preference for) the non-blind arm (Table 1: 1.07 > 1). The authors‟ point is that current smokers may 

thus tend to be under-represented in blind standard trials, which may explain a low frequency of 

tobacco-related diseases in such trials. My objection is this: that would be true (other things being 

equal) only if the preference mentioned is stronger than in non-smoking women; and that is not the 

case since 1.07 is < 1.17 („Total‟), and even is < 1.15 („Former smokers‟). The passage requires a bit 

of tidying up.  

 

A PARAGRAPH HAS BEEN CHANGED NOW.  

 

B4) The RR figures pertaining to the entire dataset (4171 participants) are listed for comparison at the 

bottom of the two tables. So in p6/37: „refer to‟ means „can be compared with,‟ NOT „are relative to.‟  

 

THE TEXT IS NOW CHANGED.  

 

Terms and phrases  

C1) As regards terms chosen, I do not like „prevalence‟ being used about a proportion that is not a 

prevalence but a simple probability (alias risk if undesirable). Prevalence is time spent in state of 

interest as a fraction of total time spent. One cannot talk, for example, about the prevalence of 

stillbirth. See p6/3-22 and p1/30.  

 

THE TERM “PREVALENCE” HAS BEEN REPLACED BY “PROPORTION” THROUGHOUT THE 

TEXT.  

 

C2) Incidentally, it would be much easier to read this and similar papers if we had a better, non-

negative, term for „non-blind.‟  

 

WE AGREE THAT NON-BLIND IS A CUMBERSOME TERM, BUT WE HAVE NOT BEEN ABLE TO 

INVENT A BETTER ONE. “OPEN” IS NOT GOOD AS IT IS OFTEN USED FOR TRIALS WITHOUT A 

CONTROL GROUP.  

 

C3) Minor suggestions:  

P1/38, mistyped: „… and more likely to be found//judged eligible by physicians‟.  

THIS IS NOW CHANGED.  

P3/8, „verify the … objective‟: no, an objective is not true or false and therefore cannot be verified or 

falsified; e.g., use „achieve‟ instead.  

THIS IS NOW CHANGED.  

P4/53, „according to clinic‟: is ambiguous, and readers won‟t see what is meant. THE TERM IS NOW 

REPLACED BY “BY CLINIC”  

P5/17, „did not to arrive‟  „did not show up‟.  

THIS HAS BEEN CORRECTED ACCORDINGLY.  

P5/50-55: will  would, agreed  accepted.  

THIS HAS BEEN CORRECTED ACCORDINGLY.  
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P7/5-8: not clear.  

THE TEXT HAS BEEN REPHRASED.  

P8/25, „The symptoms were‟: write „Symptoms must have been‟ [it is an inference].  

CORRECTED ACCORDINGLY.  

P8/35: „in regard to the differential‟ is unclear; perhaps one could write „… {and //  

by virtue of} their effect on the woman‟s effective … .‟  

CORRECTED ACCORDINGLY.  

P8/48-50: „effect … on behaviour‟ [the „change‟ is already held in „effect on‟].  

CORRECTED ACCORDINGLY.  

 

Message  

D1) Would the reader want further details? (i) Attendance, in addition to attendance ratios, was 

discussed above (B1-2).  

 

WE HAVE CHANGED THE METHODS, RESULTS AND DISCUSSION SECTIONS.  

 

(ii) Skewed selection creates a bias (selection bias) if the skewness concerns a property whose 

frequency is being estimated, and only then. I understand that the authors (without saying so) have 

refrained from calculating the resulting selection biases because the hormone treatment is no longer 

popular and the findings of the trials therefore less interesting. Do the authors agree? Please say so, 

or object.  

 

WE HAVE NOW EXPLAINED THE SKEWED DISTRIBUTION OF OUTCOMES IN THE 

DISCUSSION SECTION. DIFFERENTIAL RISK AND SKEWNESS ARE EXPLAINED NOW ALSO IN 

THE LAST PARAGRAPH OF THE METHODS SECTION.  

 

(iii) P6/23-25 gives a curious reason for not providing SEs etc. for the estimates in the tables. I would 

have written: “Confidence intervals and statistical tests were not included as the level of bias in this 

dataset is an ephemeric quantity, i.e., a specific result of circumstances (time, purpose, clientele) and 

does not allow generalization, except (we hope) as to its direction.” Still, however, I would have let the 

tables show SEs in order to pinpoint the less certain bias directions and stratum discrepancies. (Some 

of them are bound to be uncertain considering the size of the dataset.)  

 

NO CONFIDENCE LIMITS ON STATISTICAL TESTS WERE GIVEN BECAUSE THEY ARE 

MEASURES OF RANDOM VARIATION. WE REPORT SELECTION (BIAS) WHICH IS RELEVANT 

INDEPENDENTLY WHETHER SIGNIFICANT OR NOT. IF REQUIRED, WE WILL BE HAPPY TO 

ADD THE SE‟S TO THE TABLES.  

 

 

Figure sketch follows!  

Good luck to the authors/JH  

 

 

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Dr. Ron Schellings  

Institution and Country: Dutch Health Care Inspectorate; Ministry of Health, Welfare, and Sports, 

Utrecht, The Netherlands; CAPHRI School for Public Health and Primary Care, Maastricht University, 

Maastricht, The Netherlands Competing Interests: None declared  
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1.Research question: the research question/objective is not clearly defined. The objective is to 

analyse the effect of women‟s characteristics on willingness or exclusions by physicians to join an 

blind or a non-blind trial. However, it is also stated („discussion‟) that the study is about the effect of 

blinding on the selection bias during the recruitment process. This research question might be very 

complicated, because besides blinding in the „Blind sub-trial‟, there is a control arm in the „Non-blind 

sub-trial‟ getting no intervention. This topic is not elaborated in the manuscript.  

 

THE OBJECTIVES HAVE BEEN CLARIFIED AND THE DISCUSSION HAS BEEN FURTHER 

ELABORATED.  

 

2. Abstract: see 1. Additional: in the „conclusion‟ the decision of the trial physicians is introduced. This 

decision process is not included in the research question.  

 

WE HAVE STATED IN THE "OBJECTIVES" EXCLUSIONS BY PHYSICIANS AND IN THE 

"METHODS" WE SAY THAT "TRIAL PHYSICIANS MADE FURTHER EXCLUSIONS WHEN 

CHECKING WOMEN'S ELIGIBILITY". ELIGIBILITY IS PRESENTED AS ONE OF THE OUTCOME 

MEASURES.  

 

3. Study design: baseline/inclusion/exclusion characteristics were available retrospectively. The study 

design does not focus on reasons why potential participants do not attend the appointment with a 

physician for medical checkup, and/or their determination of preferences for the intervention.  

 

BASELINE/INCLUSION/EXCLUSION CHARACTERISTICS WERE COLLECTED PROSPECTIVELY, 

BUT ANALYSED RETROSPECTIVELY. THE REASONS FOR NOT ATTENDING THE 

RECRUITMENT VISIT WERE NOT ANALYSED BECAUSE WE DO NOT HAVE THIS DATA. THE 

REASON FOR THIS IS THE FACT THAT THE WOMEN DID NOT ATTEND THE RECRUITMENT 

VISIT, AND HENCE, WE DID NOT HAVE A CHANCE TO STUDY THIS.  

 

7. Statistics: it is not clarified extensively why RR are calculated instead of OR & 95% CI.  

 

WE CALL THE RATIO RR BECAUSE OF THE FOLLOW-UP COHORT DESIGN. NO CONFIDENCE 

LIMITS ON STATISTICAL TESTS WERE GIVEN BECAUSE THEY ARE MEASURES OF RANDOM 

VARIATION. WE REPORT SELECTION (BIAS) WHICH IS RELEVANT INDEPENDENTLY 

WHETHER SIGNIFICANT OR NOT.  

HOWEVER, IF OUR PROPOSAL IS AGAINST THE POLICY OF BMJ, WE ARE HAPPY TO 

INCORPORATE THE CI'S.  

 

10. Presentation results: in table 1, and in table 2 no numbers are presented.  

 

IT IS TECHNICALLY EXTREMELY CHALLENGING TO ADD THESE NUMBERS AS THE 

NOMINATORS AND DENOMINATORS DIFFER FOR EACH VARIABLE IN EACH STRATA. 

THEREFORE, WE HAVE NOT PRESENTED THEM IN TABLES. HOWEVER, IF REQUIRED BY 

BMJ OPEN, WE ARE HAPPY TO PRESENT THEM SEPARATELY.  

 

11. Discussion and conclusion: mainly the results regarding willingness, eligibility and attendance are 

discussed, but the discussion about the effect of blinding as one source of selection bias is 

insufficient. There is a lack of alternative explanations for the results.  

 

DISCUSSION HAS BEEN EXPANDED.  

 

12. Study limitations: limitations are hardly described. No limitations mentioned in the paragraph 

„Strengths and limitations of this study‟.  
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WE HAVE NOW CHANGED THIS SECTION THOROUGHLY. LIMITATIONS HAVE BEEN ADDED. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jørgen Hilden 
Biostatistics, Univ. of Copenhagen 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review by Jørgen Hilden, Copenhagen, of ms BMJopen 2016-
011099, Rev 1 July 2016  
“Background factors cause differential attendance in blind and non-
blind randomised trials: …”  
by P. Veerus & al.  
 
 
Since I saw the first version of this paper, it has gained a lot in terms 
of clarity. In fact, I find it publishable in its present form. However, 
some features that were secondary at the time now strike me. So if 
the authors are given a second chance to improve their manuscript, 
please consider the following points:  
 
X1) Paragraph midpage on p. 7 (lines 25-35): Considering that 
willingness, eligibility and attendance are seen as desirable, the 
associated probabilities are „chances‟ rather than „risks‟; and the 
RRs are really relative chances. If one does not wish to change the 
standard abbreviation „RR,‟ one could at least write: “As a measure 
…, the corresponding relative probabilities (abbr. RR for „relative 
risk‟) of any of the outcome variables in…”  
 
X2) Same paragraph: It would be helpful to add a sentence: “…was 
used. Thus, an RR > 1 indicates that blinding makes the trial less 
„attractive‟ to women with the characteristic in question.”  
 
X3) The same paragraph states the authors‟ argument for not 
providing SEs etc., which I criticized in my comment D1 (iii) from 
February. The authors seem to argue as follows: – A confidence 
interval safeguards against random variation but becomes unreliable 
in the presence of bias. So, in applied research a confidence interval 
does not give the error protection it is meant to give unless bias is 
absent or negligible. Here we are dealing with a source of skewed 
selection, so confidence limits (for the RR that quantifies the 
potential bias) are misleading because of the bias. – This is a logical 
short-circuit in my opinion. They apply a sound rule from applied 
research (Beware of confidence intervals in the presence of bias!) to 
a piece of methodological research in which one tries to answer the 
question „is there a [source of] bias? (Yes, or No („null hypothesis‟))‟ 
and to document the magnitude of the potential bias, if possible. 
Here, SEs etc would be welcome.  
 
X4) The figure is a non-standard flowchart. In four places we have a 
wide, rectangular box with a predicate, e.g. „Second stage interest 
for medical check-up.‟ A „?‟ is missing after these words in the box. If 
the reader takes the words as a stated fact instead of a question, the 
chart becomes incomprehensible to her/him. In standard flowcharts 
such ?-boxes (branching boxes) are given a rhombic shape – with 
„yes‟, „no‟, and „not applicable‟ arrows emanating directly from the 
rhombus itself.  
…///… 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name: Jørgen Hilden  

Institution and Country: Biostatistics, Univ. of Copenhagen  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

Since I saw the first version of this paper, it has gained a lot in terms of clarity. In fact, I find it 

publishable in its present form. However, some features that were secondary at the time now strike 

me. So if the authors are given a second chance to improve their manuscript, please consider the 

following points:  

 

X1) Paragraph midpage on p. 7 (lines 25-35): Considering that willingness, eligibility and attendance 

are seen as desirable, the associated probabilities are „chances‟ rather than „risks‟; and the RRs are 

really relative chances. If one does not wish to change the standard abbreviation „RR,‟ one could at 

least write: “As a measure …, the corresponding relative probabilities (abbr. RR for „relative risk‟) of 

any of the outcome variables in…”  

 

CHANGED ACCORDINGLY.  

 

X2) Same paragraph: It would be helpful to add a sentence: “…was used. Thus, an RR > 1 indicates 

that blinding makes the trial less „attractive‟ to women with the characteristic in question.”  

 

THE SENTENCE HAS BEEN ADDED.  

 

X3) The same paragraph states the authors‟ argument for not providing SEs etc., which I criticized in 

my comment D1 (iii) from February. The authors seem to argue as follows: – A confidence interval 

safeguards against random variation but becomes unreliable in the presence of bias. So, in applied 

research a confidence interval does not give the error protection it is meant to give unless bias is 

absent or negligible. Here we are dealing with a source of skewed selection, so confidence limits (for 

the RR that quantifies the potential bias) are misleading because of the bias. – This is a logical short-

circuit in my opinion. They apply a sound rule from applied research (Beware of confidence intervals 

in the presence of bias!) to a piece of methodological research in which one tries to answer the 

question „is there a [source of] bias? (Yes, or No („null hypothesis‟))‟ and to document the magnitude 

of the potential bias, if possible. Here, SEs etc would be welcome.  

 

WE HAVE ADDED 95% CONFIDENCE INTERVALS TO THE TABLES. However, we hope that the 

statistical significance of the estimates of selection (RR) were not emphasised too much. This is 

because our objective is measured by variation in RR within a background variable. The magnitude of 

this variation is the point: no need to adjust if small, need to consider if large independently from its 

significance.  

 

X4) The figure is a non-standard flowchart. In four places we have a wide, rectangular box with a 

predicate, e.g. „Second stage interest for medical check-up.‟ A „?‟ is missing after these words in the 

box. If the reader takes the words as a stated fact instead of a question, the chart becomes 

incomprehensible to her/him. In standard flowcharts such ?-boxes (branching boxes) are given a 

rhombic shape – with „yes‟, „no‟, and „not applicable‟ arrows emanating directly from the rhombus 

itself.  

 

QUESTION MARKS HAVE BEEN ADDED TO THE FLOW CHART. RECTANGULAR BOXES WERE 

REPLACED BY RHOMBIC ONES AS INDICATED.  
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